

SC No. 405/2022
FIR No331/2022.
PS : Wazirabad
State v.Shubham
U/s 20(b)(ii)(B) NDPS Act

29.07.2022

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused Shubham produced from JC with counsel Sh. S. M. Popli.

Today case is fixed for order on charge.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor for state has submitted that there are sufficient material available on record to frame charge for the offence under section 20(b)(ii)(B) of NDPS Act against accused and therefore, charge may be framed against him accordingly.

On the other hand, learned counsel for accused has conceded the charge.

Case of the prosecution is that on 16.04.2022 at about 2:20 PM, near Raj Dental Hospital, Jharoda Pusta Road, Delhi accused was found in possession of 9.636 kgs of ganja.

Upon consideration of the record of the case and the documents submitted therewith, and after hearing the submissions of the accused and the prosecution in this behalf, I am of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that accused has committed an offence punishable under section 20 (b) (ii) (B) of the NDPS Act.

Charge is framed against the accused and read over and explained to the accused to which accused pleaded not guilty to the offence charged and claim to be tried.

PWs cited at Sl. No. 1, 6 & 7 be summoned for the next date of hearing.

For prosecution evidence, put up on **14.10.2022.**

(Sanjeev Kumar-II)
Special Judge (NDPS)-02
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,
Delhi / 29.07.2022