

**SC 405-2022**  
**STATE Vs. SHUBHAM**  
**FIR NO. 331/2022**  
**PS Wazirabad**

14.11.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused is absent despite repeated calls.

B/Ws issued against accused received back  
'unexecuted' with report that **he is in JC in case FIR No. 444/24**  
**PS Bhalswa Dairy.**

PWs ASI Dharmender and ASI Vir Singh are  
present today, however, they are discharged unexamined for  
want of accused.

Issue production warrants against the accused with  
the remarks that he is on bail in this case, returnable on the  
NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to PWs in terms of previous  
orders for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **13.03.2026.**

**(Virender Singh)**  
Special Judge, NDPS,  
Central, THC, Delhi/14.11.2025