

**SC 405-2022, STATE Vs. SHUBHAM  
FIR NO. 331/2022, PS Wazirabad**

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. K. P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused produced from JC on production warrants  
(but on bail in this case).

PW1 ASI Veer Singh is examined, cross-examined  
and discharged.

PW ASI (the then HC) Dharmender is present,  
however, he is discharged unexamined as First IO/ Recovery  
Witness is being examined in another case FIR in which accused  
is in JC and it is already lunch time.

Issue fresh summons to present ASI Dharmender  
and ACP Patil Swagat (cited at serial no. 7), returnable on the  
NDOH.

At this stage, Incharge, Lock-Up, THC, Delhi has  
filed a request to produce the accused through VC.

On inquiry, accused submits that he has an  
apprehension from other inmates. He also requests that he may  
be produced through VC during trial in the present case till  
further orders.

**Considering the safety and security as well as  
apprehension of accused, request is allowed. The concerned Jail  
Superintendent is directed to produce the accused through VC  
qua present case till further orders.**

Put up for PE on 28.07.2026. Copy of this order be  
annexed alongwith custody warrant of accused for intimation and  
compliance by the the concerned Jail Superintendent.

**(Virender Singh)**  
Special Judge, NDPS,  
Central, THC, Delhi/13.03.2026